2398/15

CH 8(190)

TI O (DEIW) (I (I () (O))

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 assignment of Credit Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Formerly Execution Date	
Wachovia Investment Holdings,		111/07/2007	LIMITED LIABILITY
LLC			COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Thermo Funding Company LLC
Street Address:	1735 Nineteenth Street
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80202
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2398158	GLOBALSTAR	
Registration Number:	2715899	GLOBALSTAR	
Registration Number:	2881914	GLOBALSTAR	
Serial Number:	78632386	GLOBALVISION	
Serial Number:	78351872	GO FURTHER. DO MORE.	
Registration Number:	2737560		
Serial Number:	78824357	READY-SAT-GO	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)381-0205

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-357-9406
Email: shelton@taftlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Sharon Shelton
Address Line 1: 425 Walnut Street

TRADEMARK REEL: 003690 FRAME: 0707

900095715

Address Line 2: Suite 1800 Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202-3957				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	THE06-GN031			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon A. Shelton			
Signature:	/sas/			
Date:	01/07/2008			
Total Attachments: 26 source=w1173845#page1.tif source=w1173845#page3.tif source=w1173845#page3.tif source=w1173845#page5.tif source=w1173845#page6.tif source=w1173845#page7.tif source=w1173845#page8.tif source=w1173845#page9.tif source=w1173845#page10.tif source=w1173845#page11.tif source=w1173845#page12.tif source=w1173845#page13.tif source=w1173845#page15.tif source=w1173845#page15.tif source=w1173845#page16.tif source=w1173845#page17.tif source=w1173845#page19.tif source=w1173845#page20.tif source=w1173845#page20.tif source=w1173845#page21.tif source=w1173845#page21.tif source=w1173845#page23.tif source=w1173845#page23.tif source=w1173845#page24.tif source=w1173845#page25.tif				

source=w1173845#page26.tif

MASTER ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

THIS MASTER ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION (the "Assignment and Assumption") is dated as of the Effective Date set forth below by and among WACHOVIA INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LLC in its capacity as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to below and the Loan Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement) (the "<u>Agency Assignor</u>"); JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION; JEFFERIES FINANCE CP FUNDING LLC; JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, BEAR STEARNS CREDIT PRODUCTS INC. and WACHOVIA INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LLC, each in its capacity as a Lender under the Credit Agreement referred to below (collectively, the "Lender Assignors" and each a "Lender Assignor" and collectively with the Agency Assignor, the "Assignors" and each an "Assignor"), THERMO FUNDING COMPANY LLC ("Thermo" or the "Assignee"), GLOBALSTAR, INC. (the "Borrower"), in its capacity as Borrower under the Credit Agreement referred to below and the Loan Documents and certain Subsidiaries of the Borrower identified on the signature pages hereto. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement identified below, receipt of a copy of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignee. The Standard Terms and Conditions set forth in Annex 1 attached hereto are hereby agreed to and incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Assignment and Assumption as if set forth herein in full.

- 1. For an agreed consideration, subject to and in accordance with the Agreement dated as of November 7, 2007 among certain of the parties hereto, the Standard Terms and Conditions and the Credit Agreement, as of the Effective Date inserted by the Administrative Agent as contemplated below:
 - each Lender Assignor hereby irrevocably sells and assigns to the Assignee, and (i) the Assignee hereby irrevocably purchases and assumes from the Lender Assignors, all of such Lender Assignor's rights and obligations in its capacity as a Lender under the Credit Agreement and any other documents or instruments delivered pursuant thereto (including, without all limitation, all Loan Documents (including, without limitation, each Note and Guaranty Agreement and all Security Documents), all legal opinions, title policies, UCC Financing Statements and similar filings) to the extent related to the amount and percentage interest identified below of all of such outstanding rights and obligations of such Lender Assignor under the respective facilities identified below (including without limitation any letters of credit, guarantees, and swingline loans included in such facilities); provided that notwithstanding the foregoing to the contrary, such sale and assignment shall not include (a) any of such Lender Assignor's contingent indemnification rights under the Credit Agreement or other Loan Documents relating to the period prior to and ending on the Effective Date or relating to this Assignment and Assumption or (b) any of such Lender Assignor's rights and obligations under this Assignment and Assumption (the rights and obligations sold and assigned pursuant to this clause (i) being referred to herein collectively as, the "Lender Assigned Interest").

4820-1164-8514.15

- the Agency Assignor hereby irrevocably sells and assigns to the Assignee, and the (ii) Assignce hereby irrevocably purchases and assumes from the Agency Assignor, all of the Agency Assignor's rights and obligations in its capacity as the Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement and any other documents or instruments delivered pursuant thereto (including, without all limitation, all Loan Documents (including, without limitation, each Note and Guaranty Agreement and all Security Documents), all legal opinions, title policies, UCC Financing Statements and similar filings); provided that notwithstanding the foregoing to the contrary, such sale and assignment shall not include (a) any of the Agency Assignor's contingent indemnification rights under the Credit Agreement or other Loan Documents relating to the period prior to and ending on the Effective Date or relating to this Assignment and Assumption or (b) any of the Agency Assignor's rights and obligations under this Assignment and Assumption (the rights and obligations sold and assigned pursuant to this clause (ii) being referred to herein collectively as, the "Agency Assigned Interest" and collectively with all of the Lender Assigned Interest, the "Assigned Interest").
- Each such sale and assignment is without recourse to any Assignor and, except as
 expressly provided in this Assignment and Assumption, without representation or warranty by
 any Assignor.
- 3. Notwithstanding (i) the definition of Eligible Assignee in the Credit Agreement which states that the term "Eligible Assignees" shall not include any of the Borrower's Affiliates or (ii) Section 13.6 of the Credit Agreement or (iii) any other applicable terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, each of the parties hereto hereby acknowledges, agrees and consents to the sale, assignment and assumption of (a) the Lender Assigned Interest pursuant to Section 1(i) of this Assignment and Assumption and (b) the Agency Assigned Interest pursuant to Section 1(ii) of this Assignment and Assumption.
- 4. (i) Lender Assignors: Wachovia Investment Holdings, LLC (in its capacity as a

Lender)

JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association

Jefferies Finance CP Funding LLC

Jefferies Finance LLC

Bear Steams Credit Products Inc.

(ii) Agency Assignor: Wachovia Investment Holdings, LLC (in its capacity as the

Administrative Agent)

Assignee: Thermo Funding Company LLC

Borrower: Globalstar, Inc.

7. Subsidiary Guarantors: As identified on the signature pages hereto.

4830-1164-0514.15

8. Administrative Agent:

Wachovia Investment Holdings, LLC, as the administrative agent under the Credit Agreement

9. Credit Agreement:

The Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of August 16, 2006 (as amended by the Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of September 29, 2006, the Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of October 26, 2006, the Third Amendment and Consent dated as of December 21, 2006, the Agreement dated as of November 7, 2007, and as amended hereby the "Credit Agreement") among the Borrower as Borrower, the Lenders who are or may become parties thereto, as Lenders, and Wachovia Investment Holdings, LLC, as Administrative Agent

10. Lender Assigned Interests:

See Schedules attached hereto.

11. Effectiveness:

Upon receipt by the Administrative Agent of (i) fully and duly executed and delivered copies of this Assignment and Assumption, (ii) satisfactory evidence that the Hedging Agreement (as defined in the Credit Agreement) between the Borrower and Wachovia Bank. National ("Wachovia") shall have been (a) terminated (and all Net Hedging Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) as a result of such termination paid in full) and/or (b) cash collateralized in a manner acceptable to Wachovia in its sole discretion, (iii) payment of all accrued and unpaid commitment fees referenced in Section 5.3(a) and Section 5.3(b) of the Credit Agreement for the period from (and including) September 29, 2007 to (but not including) the Effective Date and (iv) payment of all reasonable out-of-pocket fees and expenses of the Administrative Agent in connection with the preparation, execution and delivery of this Assignment and Assumption, including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel for the Administrative Agent, this Assignment and Assumption shall be effective as of December 17, 2007 (the "Effective Date")

12. Collateral:

Promptly following the Effective Date (i) the Agency Assignor agrees to deliver to the Assignce such items of physical collateral (including, without limitation, instruments and security certificates) identified on Exhibit A hereto and which have been pledged in favor of Agency Assignor for the ratable benefit of itself and the other Secured Parties to secure the Obligations and which are held by Agency Assignor under and pursuant to the terms of the Security Documents (collectively, the "Physical Collateral") and (ii) to the extent necessary to give effect to the

4820-1164-8514.15

transactions contemplated by this Assignment and Assumption, the Agency Assignor, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, agrees to execute and deliver such UCC-3 assignments (and authorizes the Assignee and/or the Assignee's counsel to prepare and file such UCC-3 assignments and similar filings) and other agreements, assignments and instruments reasonably requested by the Assignee and prepared by counsel to the Assignee or the Borrower, at the Borrower's sole cost and expense. The Agency Assignor shall have no responsibility for any item of transferred Physical Collateral after such item has been shipped from the Agency Assignor's location.

Further Assurances:

From and after the Effective Date, at the Borrower's sole cost and expense, Assignors, the Borrower, the Subsidiary Guarantors, and Assignee agree to execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, any and all documents and instruments reasonably requested by the Assignee and prepared by counsel to the Assignee or the Borrower as may be reasonably necessary in order to carry out the transactions provided for by this Assignment and Assumption, whether or not the same are specifically set forth herein. Without in any way limiting the foregoing, from and after the Effective Date, at the Borrower's sole cost and expense, Assignors shall, without further consideration (except for expense payment and reimbursement obligations specifically set forth in this Section 13 of this Assignment and Assumption), execute and deliver to Assignee such other instruments of transfer and assignment reasonably requested by the Assignce and prepared by counsel to the Assignee or the Borrower, for the purpose of more effectively vesting in Assignee each Assignor's title to the Loans, the Loan Documents and the Collateral.

14. Non-Compliance:

Any non-compliance or failure to perform any of the foregoing in Section 12 and Section 13 of this Assignment and Assumption shall in no event invalidate or otherwise limit the effectiveness of this Assignment and Assumption.

[Signature Pages Follow]

4820-1164-8514.15

The terms set forth in this Assignment and Assumption are hereby agreed to:

LENDER ASSIGNORS
See Schedules attached hereto

ASSIGNEE

THERMO FUNDING COMPANY LLC

3y. . . Morroring
Title: manager

[Signature Pages Continue]

Acknowledged, Agreed and Consented:

WACHOVIA INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LLC as Administrative Agent, Swingline Lender, Issuing Lender and Agency Assignor

[Signature Pages Continue]

[Assignment and Assumption - Globalstat]

Acknowledged, Agreed and Consented to:

GLOBALSTAR, INC., as Borrower

By Leachlung
Title: VP & CFO

GLOBALSTAR LEASING LLC, as

Subsidiary Squrantor

By Morros in

GLOBALSTAR C, LLC, as Subsidiary Guarantor

By traclling
Title: Treasurer

GLOBALSTAR SECURITY SERVICES, LLC, as Subsidiary Guarantor

By Anthony O. Yanna Title: Parsidat

GSSI, LLC, as Subsidiary Guarantor

By Tracker.

[Signature Pages Continue]

[Assignment and Assumption - Globalstar]

Title: Theasure
GLOBALSTAR USA, LLC, as Subsidiary Guaranton
By Lucellery Title: Treasure
Title: Theazuro(
SPOT INC., as Subsidiary Guarantor
By fooellend Title: Fresider & Treasure
Title: Free; ded & Translive
GLOBALSTAR LICENSEE LLC, as Subsidiary Guarantor
By Lwelley
Title: Theasung()
GUSA LICENSEE LLC, as Subsidiary Guarantor
C Q Q Z

ATSS CANADA, INC., as Subsidiary Guarantor

SCHEDULES 1.1 THROUGH 1.4 REDACTED.

ANNEX 1 to Assignment and Assumption

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

1. Representations and Warranties.

- 1.1 Assignors. Each Assignor (a) represents and warrants to the Assignee and the Borrower that (i) it is the legal and beneficial owner of the applicable Assigned Interest, (ii) the applicable Assigned Interest is free and clear of any lien, encumbrance or other adverse claim, and (iii) it has full power and authority, and has taken all action necessary, to execute and deliver this Assignment and Assumption and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; and (b) assumes no responsibility and makes no representation with respect to (i) any statements, warranties or representations made in or in connection with the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, (ii) the execution, legality, validity, enforceability, genuineness, sufficiency or value of the Loan Documents or any collateral thereunder, (iii) the financial condition of the Borrower, any of its Subsidisries or Affiliates or any other Person obligated in respect of any Loan Document or (iv) the performance or observance by the Borrower, any of its Subsidiaries or Affiliates or any other Person of any of their respective obligations under any Loan Document. Agency Assignor further represents and warrants to Assignee that all material Loan Documents, including all amendments and modifications thereto, are identified on Exhibit B hereto.
- Assignee. The Assignee (a) represents and warrants that (i) it has full power and authority, and has taken all action necessary, to execute and deliver this Assignment and Assumption and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and to become a Lender under the Credit Agreement, (ii) after giving effect to the provisions of Section 3 of this Assignment and Assumption, it meets all the requirements to be an assignee under Section 14.10(b)(iii), (v) and (vi) of the Credit Agreement, (iii) after giving effect to the provisions of Section 3 of the Assignment and Assumption, it meets all the requirements to be an assignee under Section 13.6 of the Credit Agreement, (iv) from and after the Effective Date, it shall be bound by the provisions of the Credit Agreement as a Lender thereunder and, to the extent of the Lender Assigned Interest, shall have the obligations of a Lender thereunder, (v) from and after the Effective Date, it shall be bound by the provisions of the Credit Agreement as the Administrative Agent thereunder and, to the extent of the Agency Assigned Interest, shall have the obligations of the Administrative Agent thereunder, (vi) it is sophisticated with respect to decisions to acquire assets of the type represented by the Assigned Interests and either it, or the person exercising discretion in making its decision to acquire the Assigned Interests, is experienced in acquiring assets of such type, (vii) it has received a copy of the Credit Agreement, and has received or has been accorded the opportunity to receive copies of the most recent financial statements delivered pursuant to Section 8.1 of the Credit Agreement, as applicable, and such other documents and information as it deems appropriate to make its own individual credit analysis and decision to enter into this Assignment and Assumption and to purchase the Assigned Interests, (viii) it has, independently and without reliance upon the Administrative Agent or any other Lender and based on such documents and information as it has deemed

ì

TRADEMARK REEL: 003690 FRAME: 0718

4820-1164-851415

appropriate, made its own credit analysis and decision to enter into this Assignment and Assumption and to purchase the Assigned Interests, and (ix) it is not a Foreign Lender; and (b) agrees that (i) it will, independently and without reliance on the Administrative Agent, any Assignor or any Lender, and based on such documents and information as it shall deem appropriate at the time, continue to make its own credit decisions in taking or not taking action under the Loan Documents, and (ii) it will perform in accordance with their terms all of the obligations which by the terms of the Loan Documents are required to be performed by it as a Lender or the Administrative Agent, as applicable.

- 1.3. <u>Reaffirmation of Loan Documents</u>. The Borrower confirms that each of the Loan Documents shall continue to be in full force and effect and are hereby in all respects ratified and reaffirmed as if fully restated as of the date hereof; <u>provided</u> that, from and after the Effective Date: (a) all references to "Administrative Agent" shall hereafter be deemed to be references to Assignee in its capacity as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement, and (b) all references to "Lenders" shall hereafter be deemed to be references to Assignee.
- 1.4 Reaffirmation of Guaranty Agreement, Collateral Agreement and Security Documents. Each of the Subsidiary Guarantors (a) agrees that the transactions contemplated by the Assignment and Assumption shall not limit or diminish the obligations of such Subsidiary Guarantor under, or release such Subsidiary Guarantor from any obligations under, the Guaranty Agreement, the Collateral Agreement and each other Security Document to which such Subsidiary Guarantor is a party, (b) confirms and reaffirms its obligations under the Guaranty Agreement, the Collateral Agreement and each other Security Document to which such Subsidiary Guarantor is a party, (c) agrees that the Guaranty Agreement, the Collateral Agreement and each other Security Document to which such Subsidiary Guarantor is a party remains in full force and effect and is hereby ratified and confirmed, and agrees, acknowledges and confirms the reaffirmation of the Loan Documents set forth in Section 1.3.

2. Release.

In consideration of the agreements of the Assignors contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Thermo, on behalf of itself and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and the Borrower, on behalf of itself and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and each Subsidiary Guarantor, on behalf of itself and its respective successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably release, remise and forever discharge each Assignor, and its respective successors and assigns (other than the Assignee), and its present and former shareholders, affiliates, subsidiaries, divisions, predecessors, directors, officers, attorneys, employees, agents and other representatives (the Assignors and all such other Persons being hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Released Parties" and individually as a "Released Party"), of and from all demands, actions, causes of action, suits, controversies, damages and any and all other claims, counterclaims, defenses, rights of set-off, demands and liabilities whatsoever (individually, a "Claim" and collectively, "Claims") of every name and nature, known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, both at law and in equity, which Thermo or any of its respective successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, or the Borrower or any of its respective successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, or any

2

4820-1164-8514.18

Subsidiary Guarantor, or any of its respective successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, may now or hereafter own, hold, have or claim to have against any Released Party or any of them for, upon, or by reason of any circumstance, action, cause or thing whatsoever which arose or has arisen at any time on or prior to the day and date of this Assignment and Assumption, for or on account of, or in relation to, or in any way in connection with any of the Credit Agreement, the other Loan Documents or this Assignment and Assumption or any of the transactions thereunder or hereunder (excluding any Claims arising from a material breach of any representation and warranty set forth in Section 1.1 of this Annex 1 or of the obligations of the Assignors under Section 12 or Section 13 of this Assignment and Assumption).

- (b) Thermo, the Borrower and the Subsidiary Guarantors understand, acknowledge and agree that the release set forth above may be pleaded as a full and complete defense and may be used as a basis for an injunction against any action, suit or other proceeding which may be instituted, prosecuted or attempted in breach of the provisions of such release.
- (c) Thermo, the Borrower and the Subsidiary Guarantors agree that no fact, event, circumstance, evidence or transaction which could now be asserted or which may hereafter be discovered shall affect in any manner the final, absolute and unconditional nature of the release set forth above.
- 3. Covenant Not to Sue. Thermo, on behalf of itself and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and the Borrower, on behalf of itself and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and each Subsidiary Guarantor, on behalf of itself and its respective successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably, covenant and agree with and in favor of each Released Party that it will not sue (at law, in equity, in any regulatory proceeding or otherwise) any Released Party on the basis of any Claim released, remised and discharged by Thermo, the Borrower and the Subsidiary Guarantors pursuant to Section 2 of this Annex 1 to the Master Assignment and Assumption. If Thermo or any of its respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives or, the Borrower or any of its respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, or any Subsidiary Guarantor, or its respective successors, assigns, and other legal representatives violates the foregoing covenant, each of Thermo, for itself and its respective successors, assigns and legal representatives, the Borrower, for itself and its respective successors, assigns and legal representatives, and each Subsidiary Guarantors, for itself and its respective successors, assigns and legal representatives, agrees to pay, in addition to such other damages as any Released Party may sustain as a result of such violation, all reasonable automeys' fees and costs incurred by any Released Party as a result of such violation.
- 4. <u>Payments</u>. From and after the Effective Date, the Administrative Agent shall make all payments in respect of the Assigned Interests (including payments of principal, interest, fees and other amounts) to each Assignor for amounts which have accrued to but excluding the Effective Date and to the Assignee for amounts which have accrued from and after the Effective Date.
- 5. <u>Amendment</u>. This Assignment and Assumption may not be amended without the written consent of each Assignor, the Assignee, the Subsidiary Guarantors and the Borrower.

3

4830-1184-8314.15

6. Fees and Expenses. The Borrower shall pay all reasonable out-of-pocket fees and expenses of the Administrative Agent and the Assignee in connection with the preparation, execution and delivery of this Assignment and Assumption, including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel for the Administrative Agent and the Assignee.

7. Governing Law: etc.

- (a) Governing Law. This Assignment and Assumption shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York (including Section 5-1401 and Section 5-1402 of the General Obligations Law of the State of New York).
- Submission to Jurisdiction. The Borrower, each Subsidiary Guarantor and (b) Thermo irrevocably and unconditionally submits, for itself and its property, to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New York sitting in New York County and of the United States District Court of the Southern District of New York and any appellate court from any thereof, in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Assignment and Assumption or arising out of or relating to any Claim, or for recognition or enforcement of any judgment, and each of the parties hereto irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that all claims in respect of any such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such New York State court or, to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law, in such Federal court. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. Nothing in this Assignment and Assumption shall affect any right that the Administrative Agent, any Lender or the Issuing Lender may otherwise have to bring any action or proceeding relating to this Assignment and Assumption or any other Loan Document or arising out of or relating to any Claim against the Borrower, any Subsidiary Guarantor or Thermo, or its properties in the courts of any jurisdiction.
- (c) Waiver of Venue. The Borrower, each Subsidiary Guarantor and Thermo irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law, any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Assignment and Assumption or arising out of or relating to any Claim in any court referred to in paragraph (b) of this Section 7 of this Annex 1 to this Assignment and Assumption. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding in any such court
- (d) Service of Process. The Borrower and each Subsidiary Guarantor irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in Section 14.1 of the Credit Agreement as in effect on the date hereof. Thermo irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in Section 8.2 of the Irrevocable Standby Stock Purchase Agreement as in effect on the Amended and Restated Closing Date. Nothing in this Assignment and Assumption will affect the right of any party hereto to serve process in any other manner permitted by Applicable Law.

4

4830-1184-8314.15

- Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY) OR ANY CLAIM (AS DEFINED IN SECTION 2(a) OF THIS ANNEX 1 TO THE MASTER ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION). EACH PARTY HERETO (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PERSON WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION. SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION.
- Counterparts. This Assignment and Assumption may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered is an original but all of which taken together constitute one and the same instrument.
- 10. <u>Facsimile Transmission</u>. A facsimile, telecopy or other reproduction of this Assignment and Assumption may be executed by one or more parties hereto, and an executed copy of this Assignment and Assumption may be delivered by one or more parties hereto by facsimile or similar instantaneous electronic transmission device pursuant to which the signature of or on behalf of such party can be seen, and such execution and delivery shall be considered valid, binding and effective for all purposes. At the request of any party hereto, all parties hereto agree to execute an original of this Assignment and Assumption as well as any facsimile, telecopy or other reproduction hereof.

EXHIBIT A REDACTED.

EXHIBIT B

(Loan Documents)

- Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of August 16, 2006, by and among Globalstar, Inc., as Borrower, the Lenders referred to therein, and Wachovia Investment Holdings, LLC as Administrative Agent and Swingline Lender, Wachovia Bank, National Association as Issuing Lender and Wachovia Capital Markets, LLC as Sole Lead Arranger and Book Manager.
- Reaffirmation and Joinder Agreement dated as of August 16, 2006 by and among Globalstar, Inc. and certain of its Subsidiaries, in favor of Wachovia Investment Holdings, LLC, as Administrative Agent.
- Collateral Agreement dated as of April 24, 2006, by and among Globalstar, Inc. and certain of its Subsidiaries, as Grantors, in favor of Wachovia Investment Holdings, LLC, as Administrative Agent.
- Guarantee Agreement dated as of April 24, 2006, by and among certain Subsidiaries of Globalstar, Inc., as Subsidiary Guarantors, in favor of Wachovia Investment Holdings, LLC, as Administrative Agent.
- Subordination Agreement dated as of April 24, 2006 by and among Globalstar, Inc, certain its Subsidiaries (including, the Subsidiary Guarantors) and Wachovia Investment Holdings, LLC, as Administrative Agent.
- Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 21, 2006 by and between Globalstar, Inc., as Grantor and Wachovia Investment Holdings, LLC, as Administrative Agent.
- Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 21, 2006 by and between Globalstar, Inc., as Grantor and Wachovia Investment Holdings, LLC, as Administrative Agent.
- Deposit Account Control Agreement dated as of April 27, 2006, by and among Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Depository Bank, Globalstar, Inc., as Bank's Depositor Customer, and Wachovia Investment Holdings, LLC, as Administrative Agent.
- Special Deposit Account Control Agreement dated as of May 3, 2006, by and among Union Bank of California, N.A., Wachovia Investment Holdings, LLC, as Secured Party, and Globalstar Inc., Globalstar USA, LLC, Globalstar C, LLC and Globalstar Leasing, LLC.

4845-9239-4754.30

¹ Each reference to any Loan Document identified below shall be deemed to include all exhibits and schedules attached thereto, as applicable.

REMAINDER OF EXHIBIT B REDACTED.



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Under Secretary of Commerce for Bytellectual Property and DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

JULY 25, 2006

PTAS

900053982A

*\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$

KARL S. SAWYER, JR. 214 NTRYON ST., HEARST TOWER, 47TH FLOOR KENNEDY COVINGTON LOBDELL & HICKMAN, LLP CHARLOTTE, NC 28202

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NIMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 07/25/2006

REEL/FRAME: 003354/0234 NUMBER OF PAGES: 9

BRIEF: TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT DOCKET NUMBER: 13567.132 GLOBALSTAR

ASSIGNOR:

GLOBALSTAR, INC.

DOC DATE: 04/21/2006 CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

ASSIGNEE:

0680

WACHOVIA INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LLC 201 SOUTH COLLEGE STREET 8TH FLOOR CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28288~

CITIZENSHIP: ENTITY: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.usero.nov

003354/0234 PAGE 2

APPLICATION NUMBER: 78632386 FILING DATE: 05/18/2005 ISSUE DATE:

REGISTRATION NUMBER:

MARK: GLOBALVISION

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN BLOCK FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 78351872

FILING DATE: 01/14/2004 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 3110072 ISSUE DATE: 06/27/2006

MARK: GO FURTHER. DO MORE.

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN BLOCK FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 78824357

FILING DATE: 02/27/2006

ISSUE DATE: REGISTRATION NUMBER:

MARK: READY-SAT-GO

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN BLOCK FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74263999 FILING DATE: 04/09/1992 ISSUE DATE: 10/24/2000

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2398158

MARK: GLOBALSTAR

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75125377 FILING DATE: 06/25/1996

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2/15899

ISSUE DATE: 05/13/2003

MARK: GLOBALSTAR

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75518872 FILING DATE: 07/14/1998

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2881914

MARK: GLOBALSTAR

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 76122102 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2737560 FILING DATE: 08/26/2000

ISSUE DATE: 09/07/2004

ISSUE DATE: 07/15/2003

MARK:

DRAWING TYPE: MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN

ALLYSON PURNELL, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003690 FRAME: 0727

- 1 a

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Security Agreement (this "Agreement") dated as of April 21, 2006 by and between GLOBALSTAR, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), having its chief executive office at 461 South Milpitas Boulevard, Building 5, Suite 1 and 2, Milpitas, CA 95035 and WACHOVIA INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LLC, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at 201 South College Street, 8th Floor, Charlotte, North Carolina 28288-0680, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

This Agreement is executed pursuant to the terms of (i) the Credit Agreement dated as of April 21, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement") by and among Globalstar, Inc., as Borrower, the Lenders who are or may become party thereto and the Administrative Agent and (ii) the Collateral Agreement dated as of April 21, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Collateral Agreement") executed by the Credit Parties in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Credit Agreement or the Collateral Agreement (as applicable).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application of the Grantor (excluding trademark applications for which Grantor has not filed under Applicable Law a verified statement of use), including, without limitation, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application described on <u>Schedule A</u>;
- (ii) each Trademark License, including, without limitation, each Trademark License described on Schedule B;
- (iii) all claims by the Grantor against third parties for (a) past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration, including, without limitation, any Trademark or Trademark registration described on Schedule A or under any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, including, without limitation, any Trademark License described on Schedule B. (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark License or (c) breach or enforcement of any Trademark License; and
 - (iv) all products and proceeds of the foregoing.

The rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Collateral

2412433.03 LIB. CHARLOTTE

Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

[Signature page follows]

2412433.03 LIB-CHARLOTTE IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the 21st day of April, 2006.

GLOBALSTAR, INC., as Grantor

By: Auallund
Name: Frod Alimod
Title: 110 Title

[Signature Pages Continue]

[Trademark Security Agreement]

Agreed and Accepted as of the 24 day of April, 2006.

WACHOVIA INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LLC,

as Administrative Agent?

Name:

Title:

[Trademark Security Agreement]

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF California
COUNTY OF Santa Clara

I, Laura J. OSTermeyer, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that Fuel Ahmad personally appeared before me this day and stated that (she is <u>Weeresident refo</u> of Globalstar, Inc. and acknowledged, on behalf of Globalstar, Inc. the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal, this 2157 day of April, 2006.

Laura J. Octermeyer Notary Public

My commission expires:

april 28, 2008



[Trademark Security Agreement]

Schedule A to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademarks	Reg. or Serial No.	Reg. or Filing Date	Renewal Due
Globalstar, Inc.	GLOBALSTAR	2,398,158	10/24/2000	10/24/2010
Globalstar, Inc.	GLOBALSTAR	2,715,889	5/13/2003	5/13/2013
Globalstar, inc.	GLOBALSTAR design	2,881,914	9/7/2004	9/7/2014
Globalstar, Inc.	GlobalVision	78/632386	5/18/2005	
Globalstar, Inc.	GO FURTHER, DO MORE.	78/351872	1/14/2004	
Globalstar, Inc.	Misc. Design	2,737,560	7/15/2003	7/15/2013
Globalstar, Inc.	READY SAT GO	78/824357	2/27/2006	

(W0727135.1)[Trademark Security Agreement]

Schedule B to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

(W0727135.1)

RECORDED: 01/07/2008

2412433.03 LIB CHARLOTTE